Decision No._ 222R{

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
Randshurg Water Company Lfor an order
restoring the rate schedule accepted
foxr filircg July 1l8th, 1923, super-
sedirg schedule filed April 26, 1922,
ané abollishing the rate schedule filed
June 2, 1928,

Application No. 186239.

N Y Ve B N S Vg Bl e S B P

ward Chupmexn, for Applicaxnt.
=Y TEE COMMISSION:
0 PINICK

Randsdburg wWater Company, engaged ir the business of
letridvuting and selling water for domestic and industrial pwr-
poses in the Rand Mining Distrmict, located in the Mojave Desert
sectior in Sen Berrardino and XKern Counties, and serving the
comzunities of Randsburg, Red Mountsin, Atolia and Johonnesdurs,
asks authority to restore the three-dollar ($3.00) minimum charge
establishod by the Commission in its Decision No. ‘1225’7 dated
June 25, 1923 (23 C.2.C. 5%4). The epplication alleges that,
owing to a cessction of mining operations, together with reduced
domestic and commercial use, the present mircimum charge does not
prdduce sufficient revenue.

A public hearing in this proceeding was conducted by
Exexiver Tilliams at Randsburge

"\Z'ery few changes iz the watcr aystem and area supplied

Rave tsken place since the last proceeding esctadblishing rates

-1~




Lor this utility. Water is now obtained from dut ome well, known
as Nountain Well. Additional storage has beer provided and the
systex hes been fully metered in compliance with the oxders of
this Comuission. The Lmprovements have provided a continuous

axd nmore depcadable water service for the consumers. 4 detailed

description of the system iz set forth in Dec¢ision No. 12257 re-

ferred to abtove.

The meter rate estabdblished by the Commiszion provided
for a monthly minimum charge of $3.00 entitling the consumer to
300 gallons of water. Service iz rondereld t0 a large numder of
single men living in cabins and upon represexntations that their
use of water was very small the company, on Junoe 4, 1928, volun-
tarily submitted to the Cormmissiorn a reduced mo:thl& ainimum
chérge of 22.00 entitling the consumer to 200 gallons of water,
which rate was accepted for Liling erxd nmade elffective for all
service rendered on and after Juxe 21, 1828.

The testimony shows that this reduction in the minimum
zonthly charge for metered sexrvice, rather than Iincreasing or
meinteining the revenues as before, has resulted in the consumers
keoping their registered use of water o 200 gallons por month
with a conseguent loss in revemues to the utility. Tke testimony
o the operator of the utility is to the effect that, while the
recorded use O water as indicated by the meter readlngs haﬁ
dropped since the reduced sckhedule of rates wag put into effect,
yot there hes been no corresponding reduction in the totel volume
of water produced and distributed. This situation ariszes out of
the gemeral custom among the consumers of dripping water from the
feucets in such smell quantitios as ¢, prevent reglsiration on

the dials of the moters. This apparently i=s & practice frequently




Jdndulged in by consumers living in the commuxities iz the arid

sec¢tions of this State where water is scarce and diffficult o
obtair and therefore very costly. The company's records indicate
that for the year 1929 the totel water produced amounted to
4,670,000 gallens and that during the same period the total sales
amounted to 1,945,000 gallonse. ter meking due allowance for
reasonadle systenm losses, it ls appareat from these fLigures that
a considerable amount of water is supplied by this utility with-
out proper compersation therefor. The genersl curtailment of
mining operations in and about the territory supplied by this
utility has produced a further decrease in revenues.

The results of operation from the Book Accounts of

tke company for the years 1924 to 1929, inclusive, are as follows:

: i 1927 : 1928 :

s 1924 : 1925 - 1926 1929
Operating Revezues 525,912 329,592 326,550 $21,786 517,305 513,195
Opevating Expenses 20.775 23,828 23,202 18,332 19,411 16,354

et Cperating Rev=
enue availadle )
Tor return & 5,137 £ 5,764 $ 3,348 § 35,454 & 2,1068™% 3,158*

Nunber of Services 315 323 277 268 242 214
Water delivered
(1,000 gellons) 6,917 6,887 5,224 3,651 2,725 1,945

* Denotes red ink figures.

Ax enalysis of the maintensnce and operation expenses for
the year 1928 indicates that ¢ertain charges contaired therein
should be more properly allocated to caepital account. L revision
of these experses shows that the revenues for 1929 produced a
dericit of $1,808. The figures submitted indicate further that
the proposed. {pnerease in the monthly minimum charge Lrom £2.00 to
$3.00 should produce &n increase of ayproximetely $1,100. per year

~b




in gross revenue. Glving consideration to the proposod reduc-
tion of $1,200. per year in operation expenses, tho above changes
should yéovide 2 net reveaue of &pproa@m&tely $500. per year
avallevle Lfor return upor the Iinvesiment estimated to be $60,808.
at the present time. 3zsed upon the foregoing Ligures, 1t is
élear that tho experiment tried by this utility of reducing The
zoxthly mirimum charge fTor metercd sexvice has not been Linazn-
cially successful and has resulted in & serious loss of revenue.
Although protests were made by many of the so-called single-men
consumers Lo tho efreot that they did not believe the return to
the three~dollar ($3.00) rate was Justified, it is clear that
wdex the existiné'circﬁmstances a special rate for such sexrvice
could not be established without crecting o preferential and
wmLeir charge. The utility therefore sitould be allowed to place
1z effect the former monthly minimum charge of $3.00 entitling

.

the consumer %o 300 gallons of water.

GRDER

Randsburg water Company, & corporation, having filed

application as entitled adove, & public hearing having beexn held
| thereon, the matter having been submitted and the Comxission be~
ing now fully acdévised in the premises,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Randsburg Weter Compeny bo
and 1t iz héreby authorized and directed to file with this Com-
mission, within +thirxty (30} days from the date of this order,
the following monthly minimuzm rate to be chargcd for all water
service rexdered on and after the dete of this oxrder:

5/8 % 3[/4~Inch retere—-=~==33.00
IT IS EERESY FURTHER ORDERED thet the schedule of

-

-




. Tates of Rendshurg Water Compeny now offective and on Tile with
the Raillroad Commission shall remein inm full force anéd effect
except as modified by this order.
Tor all other purposes, the cffective davte of this
ozder shall e wwenty (20) days from =nd aftor the date hereof.
Dated ot Se.n"F:'é.ncisco, Celifornia, this ,2*4 day
, 1930. |

OL ey~

¢

- / Commissioners.




